NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2013 AND 2012

15.  Restatement of Net Position:

  Management has implemented GASB Statement No. 65, Items Previously Reported as Assets and
Liabilities, which became effective for the year ended December 31, 2013.  GASB No. 65 recognizes
certain items that were previously reported as assets and liabilities as outflows of resources (expenses) or
inflows of resources (revenues).  Therefore, debt issue costs which were previously reported as amortizable
intangible assets are now being expensed in the year incurred.  As required, the prior year financial
statements have been restated to reflect the provisions of GASB No. 65.

  A prior period adjustment was also recorded as of December 31, 2013 to reflect a receivable due from the
Department of Commerce for reimbursement of expenses incurred during the year ended December 31,
2012 related to a specific construction project.

  The previously issued financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2012, have
accordingly been restated from amounts previously recorded as indicated below:

   Consolidated Statements of Net Position

   As Previously
   Reported Adjustment As Restated

 Construction in progress $   8,821,612 $(2,131,669) $   6,689,943
 Other receivables 6,959,297 2,131,669 9,090,966
 Intangible assets  1,671,485 (408,153) 1,263,332
 Other assets   176,744,633   176,744,633
  Total Assets  $194,197,027 $   (408,153) $193,788,874

 Total Liabilities $114,869,862  $114,869,862

 Net investment in plant, property and equipment 72,644,676  72,644,676
 Restricted for debt service 6,028,898  6,028,898
 Unrestricted   653,591 $   (408,153)   245,438
  Total Net Position   79,327,165   (408,153)   78,919,012
   Total Liabilities and Net Position $194,197,027 $   (408,153) $193,788,874

   Consolidated Statements of Revenues,
   Expenses and Changes in Net Position

   As Previously
   Reported Adjustment As Restated

 Operating Revenues $64,319,829  $64,319,829
 Total Operating Expenses   56,942,439   56,942,439
 Operating Income   7,377,390   7,377,390
 Debt issue costs  $(1,285,375) (1,285,375)
 Amortization (964,504) 877,222 (87,282)
 Other Revenues (Expenses)   890,444   890,444
  Total Other Revenues (Expenses)   (74,060)   (408,153)   (482,213)

 Change in Net Position Before Operating Transfers 7,303,330 (408,153) 6,895,177
 Payment in lieu of taxes   (1,080,940)   (1,080,940)
 Change in Net Position 6,222,390 (408,153) 5,814,237
  Net position - beginning of year   73,104,775   73,104,775
 Net Position - End of Year $79,327,165 $   (408,153) $78,919,012

20

45

CITY OF HOLYOKE, MASSACHUSETTS GAS AND ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2013 AND 2012

16. Operating Leases:

In January, 2009, the Department entered into a five year lease for three copiers.  Current monthly
payments are $428.  The lease was extended for one year and has a fair market value purchase option.

During 2010, the Department entered into two five year lease agreements for copiers.  Monthly payments
are $408.  The leases expire in 2015.

Lease expense for the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012 was $72,527 and $84,757, respectively.